



\$~29 & 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6564/2025

GURMIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.

versus

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vipul Agrawal, SSC, Ms. Sakshi Shairwal, Mr. Gaoraang Ranjan and Ms. Harshita Kotru, JSCs

30

+ W.P.(C) 17101/2025

GURMIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL RANGE 5 AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vipul Agrawal, SSC, Ms. Sakshi Shairwal, Mr. Gaoraang Ranjan and Ms. Harshita Kotru, JSCs

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

17.03.2026

1. Mr. Sunil Agrawal, learned Senior Standing Counsel for the respondent submits that it is instruction from the office of the Revenue Secretary that there is no procedure for confiscating the amount as offered



by the petitioner on the previous date of hearing i.e. 30.01.2026.

2. In the Revenue Department is directed to file an affidavit of an officer not below the rank of Joint Secretary in this regard.
3. List this case on 29.04.2026.
4. Meanwhile, the respondent No. 4 may also file his reply.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

MARCH 17, 2026/ ss